



Republic of South Sudan (RSS) Ministry of Cabinet Affairs

Ref: RSS/MCA/SG/J/1.4-43-6

Date: 19th Sept., 2014

COUNCIL OF MINISTERS REPUBLIC OF SOUTH SUDAN JUBA

Resolution No.147/2014

Subject: <u>Approval of Three UNESCO Conventions and the AU</u> <u>Charter.</u>

After deliberating on the submission made by the Minister of Justice on the above subject,

The Council of Ministers in its Regular Meeting No. 19/2014 held on Friday 5th, September 2014, resolves to approve three UNESCO Conventions and the AU Charter and recommends them to the National Legislative Assembly for ratification following which the Republic of South Sudan will be able to accede to these conventions, namely:

- i. The Convention on Protection and Promotion of the Diversity of Cultural Expression, 2005.
- ii. The Convention Concerning the Protection of the World Cultural and Natural Heritage, 1972.
- iii. The Convention for Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage, 2003.
- iv. The African Charter on Democracy, Elections and Governance, 2007.

The Ministries of Cabinet Affairs and Justice shall take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

AANhial

Abdon Agaw Jok Nhial Secretary General Government of South Sudan Juba.

